Somekh Chaikin, an Israeli partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity.

2

Somekh Chaikin KPMG

Millennium Tower
17 Ha’arba’a St., POB 609, Tel-Aviv
6100601
03-6848000

OPC Energy Ltd.,

Proforma Consolidated Interim Statements of Income

* Amount less than NIS 1 million.
 Reclassified

Approval date of the financial statements: November 25, 2021

The accompanying notes to the proforma consolidated interim financial statements are an integral part thereof.

3

   For the Nine Months Ended September 30   For the Year Ended December 31, 2020
   2021   2020   2020
   Adjustments   Adjustments   Adjustments
   Before   in respect of   Before   in respect of   Before   in respect of
   Proforma   Proforma   Proforma   Proforma   Proforma   Proforma   Proforma   Proforma   Proforma
   Event   Data   Data   Event   Data   Data   Event   Data   Data
   (Unaudited)   (Unaudited)   (Audited)
   In Millions of New Israeli Shekels

Revenues from sales and
 provision of services   1,148   15   1,163   978   218   1,196   1,325   267   1,592
Cost of sales and provision of
 services (net of depreciation
 and amortization)   777   3   780   702   45   747   968   73   1,041
Depreciation and amortization   131   3   134   80   1   81   114   19   133

Gross profit   240   9   249   196   172   368   243   175   418

Administrative and general
 expenses   142   7   149   38   40   78   52   46   98
Share in income (losses) of
  associated companies   23   4   27   –   44   44   –   (6)   (6)
Transaction expenses in respect
 of acquisition of the CPV
 Group   2   (2)   –   4   (4)   –   42   (42)   –
Business development expenses   4   *   4   6   4   10   7   5   12
Other income (expenses), net   (40)   *   (40)   1   –   1   1   (63)   (62)

Operating income   75   8   83   149   176   325   143   97   240
Financing expenses   138   2   140   86   37   123   132   89   221
Loss in respect of early repayment
  of loans and debentures   244   -   244   -   -   -   41   -   41
Financing income   19   6   25   3   *   3   1   *–   1
Financing expenses (income),
 net   363   (4)   359   83   37   120   172   89   261

Income (loss) before taxes on
 income   (288)   12   (276)   66   139   205   (29)   8   (21)

Taxes on income (tax benefit)   (72)   5   (67)   26   39   65   13   *–   13

Income (loss) for the period   (216)   7   (209)   40   100   140   (42)   8   (34)

Attributable to:
The Company’s owners   (169)   6   (163)   20   68   88   (57)   3   (54)
Holders of non-controlling
 interests   (47)   1   (46)   20   32   52   15   5   20
Income (loss) for the period   (216)   7   (209)   40   100   140   (42)   8   (34)

Income (loss) per share
 attributable to the
 Company’s owners
Basic income (loss) per
 share (in NIS)   (0.90)   0.04   (0.86)   0.14   0.48   0.62   (0.37)   0.07   (0.30)

Diluted income (loss) per